

S U P R E M E                      C O U R T   O F   I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 287 OF 2011

KERALA PRIVATE MEDICAL COLLEGE	Petitioner(s)
VERSUS	
BOARD OF GOVERNORS, MED. COUNCIL OF INDIA (With appln(s) for impleadment)	Respondent(s)

Date: 30/06/2011      This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK  
(VACATION BENCH)

For Petitioner(s)	Mr. Dushyant A Dave, Sr. Adv. Mr. Haris Beeran, Adv. Mr. Sajjan Prasad, Adv. Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Adv.
-------------------	--

For Respondent(s) MCI	Mr. Amarender Saran, Sr. Adv. Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv. Mr. Ashish Kumar, Adv. Mr. Jawahar Narang, Adv.
--------------------------	---

U.O.I	Mr. Ashok Bhan, Ssr. adv. Mr. Shalinder Saini, Adv. Mrs. Rahsmi Malhotra, Adv. Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.
-------	--

State of Kerala	Mr. P.S. Narasimha, Sr. Adv. Mr. P.V. Dinesh, Adv. Mr. T.P. Sindhu, Adv. Mr. P.V. Vinod, Adv. Mr. Cherrlle Alexender, Adv.
-----------------	--

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Application for impleadment is allowed.

Kerala Private Medical College Management Association has filed this writ petition seeking the following relief :

..2/-

: 2 :

"Pass an order extending the last date of 30th May, 2011 for conducting the entrance examination for the M.B.B.S. course for the academic year 2011-2012 for one month as mentioned in Appendix E to the Graduate Medical Education (Amendment) Regulation, 2004 issued under the Indian Medical Council Act, 1956."

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner as well as for the respondent-Medical Council of India. Considering the details furnished in support of the above prayer and the materials placed, we intend to accede to the request of the petitioner to the following extent:

For conducting written test, the time is

extended upto 15th July, 2011 and the results to be  
published on or before 20th July, 2011. The writ  
petition is disposed of in the above terms.

[ Charanjeet Kaur ]  
Court Master

[ Savita Sainani ]  
Court Master